

No. A09-969

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Leon S. DeCook and Judith M. DeCook;

Appellant,

vs.

Rochester International Airport Joint Zoning Board,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATE OF MINNESOTA COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION

MALKERSON GUNN MARTIN, LLP

Bradley J. Gunn, Reg. No. 132238
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 344-1111

Attorneys for Respondents
Leon S. DeCook and Judith M. DeCook

FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP

Aaron D. Van Oort, Reg. No. 315539
Melina K. Williams, Reg. No. 387635
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Metropolitan Airports Commission

GREENE ESPEL P.L.L.P.

Clifford M. Green, Reg. No. 37436
Monte A. Mills, Reg. No. 030458X
200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Petitioner Rochester
International Airport Zoning Board

LORI SWANSON

Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ERIK M. JOHNSON

Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0247522
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1476 (Voice)
(651) 282-2525 (TTY)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Commissioner of Transportation

SIEGEL, BRILL, GREUPNER, DUFFY &
FOSTER, P.A.

Wm Christopher Penwell, Reg. No. 164846
Anthony J. Gleekel, Reg. No. 185395
Mark Thieroff, Reg. No. 322404
Suite 1300
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 337-6100

Attorneys for Hampton K. O'Neill,
Kelley McC. O'Neill, and James W. O'Neill

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Susan L. Naughton, Reg. No. 259743
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103
(651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities

HESSIAN & McKASY, P.A.

Lee A. Henderson, Reg. No. 126305
4000 Campbell Mithun Tower
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 746-5750

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Gordon D. Galarneau and Penny S. Galarneau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. A REGULATION THAT CAUSES A MERE DIMINUTION IN VALUE TO AFFECTED PROPERTY DOES NOT, WITHOUT MORE, EFFECT A COMPENSABLE CONSTITUTIONAL TAKING.	7
II. THE POLICIES THAT SUPPORT GOVERNING MINNESOTA LAW CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE POSITION THAT GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS THAT CAUSE MINIMAL DIMINUTIONS IN VALUE TO PRIVATE PROPERTY DO NOT RESULT IN COMPENSABLE CONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS.	10
III. A CHANGE IN THE LAW THAT WOULD ALLOW COMPENSATION FOR EVERY DIMINUTION IN VALUE RESULTING FROM AIRPORT SAFETY REGULATION WOULD IMPACT AIRPORTS STATEWIDE.	12
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX	18

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Andrus v. Allard 444 U.S. 51, 100 S.Ct. 318 (1979)	9
DeCook v. Rochester Int'l Airport Joint Zoning Bd. No. A09-969, 2010 WL 1850268, *1 (Minn. Ct. App. May 11, 2010).....	7
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 544 U.S. 528, 25 S.Ct. 2074 (2005)	10, 11
Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978)	7, 8, 11, 16
STATE CASES	
Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan, 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	8, 9, 11
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 15.01	2
Minn. Stat. § 15.06	2
Minn. Stat. § 174.01	2
Minn. Stat. § 360.011	2
Minn. Stat. § 360.013	2
Minn. Stat. § 360.015	2, 3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 360.033	2
Minn. Stat. § 360.063	6
Minn. Stat. § 360.065	5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 360.0637	6
Minn. Stat. § 360.071	6

Minn. Stat. § 360.072 6

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 8800.2400 (2010) 1, 3, 4, 5

MINN. R. CIV. APP. P. 129.03 2
